$3,376,063.67    December ___, 2025 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned (“Maker”) promise to pay to the order of CITY 

OF ST. HELENS, OREGON, a State of Oregon municipal corporation (herein “Holder”), at the time 
and place and in the manner provided herein, the principal sum of Three Million Three Hundred 
Seventy Six Thousand Sixty Three and 67/100 Dollars ($3,376,063.67), together with interest and 
other sums as provided herein. 

1. Interest and Payment. 

1.1 Interest Rate.  Maker promises to pay (on the schedule set forth in Section 
1.2 below) interest accruing from and including the date hereof until maturity on the unpaid

[...]

Grantor is the owner of fee simple title to the real property described on Exhibit A attached 
hereto.  This Deed of Trust is given to secure payment and performance of a promissory note of 
even date herewith (the “Note”) made by Grantor and payable to Beneficiary in the principal sum 
of Three Million Three Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Sixty Three and 67/100 Dollars 
($3,376,063.67), together with interest as set forth therein.  The final payment of principal under 
the Note is due and payable on January 31, 2031, subject to any extension privileges, if any, set 
forth in the Note. 

This Deed of Trust is further given to secure:

[...]

LLC, an Oregon limited liability company (“Indemnitor”), to and for the benefit of the City of St. 

Helens, an Oregon municipal corporation (“Lender”). 

R E C I T A L S: 

A. Lender has agreed to make a loan available to Indemnitor, as borrower, in the 

amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Three and 

28/100 Dollars ($2,932,563.28) (the “Loan”), to finance the acquisition of certain real property 

located in Columbia County, Oregon (as described more particularly on Exhibit A attached hereto, 

the “Property”).   

B. In connection with the Loan, Indemnitor has executed and delivered to Lender a